LB 135

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 135

Approved by the Governor March 7, 2013

Introduced by Avery, 28.

FOR AN ACT relating to community colleges; to amend section 85-1512, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to prohibit employment of a member of the board of governors by the community college area he or she serves; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 85-1512, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

85-1512 Each board shall divide the community college area into five election districts as nearly equal in population as may be practicable and shall transmit the appropriate information pertaining to such election districts to the Secretary of State and to the appropriate election officials within the area. Board members shall be nominated and elected as provided in section 32-514. To be eligible for membership on the board, a person shall be a registered voter and shall have been a resident of the area for six months and, for members representing a district, a resident of the district for six months. No person shall be eligible to for membership on a community college board of governors who is an elected or appointed member of any other board relating to education. No member of a community college board of governors shall be employed by the community college area for which he or she serves as a board member. Each member elected to represent a district shall be a resident of the district.

Sec. 2. Original section 85-1512, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is repealed.